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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

NW side of Pulaski Hwy., 673 feet. 

SW of Rossville Blvd DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
15th Election District 

7th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(8670 Pulaski Highway) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Troy Faulkner, Director of Real Estate; 

Aldi, Inc.-Frederick Division 


Legal Property Owner * Case No. 08-445-A 


******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by Troy Faulkner on behalf of the legal property owner, Aldi, Inc. Petitioner is 

requesting variance relief from Section 450A.5(a) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit four wall-mounted enterprise signs, in lieu of the permitted three wall-

mounted enterprise signs (no more than two per fayade). The subject property and the requested 

relief are more fully described on the site plan and the architectural elevations, which were marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits IA and lB, respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Troy 

Faulkner, Director of Real Estate for Petitioner Aldi, Inc.-Frederick Division. Appearing as 

attorneys for Petitioner were David H. Karceski, Esquire and Christopher Mudd, Esquire. Also 

appearing in support of the requested relief was Rick Richardson with Richardson Engineering, 

LLC, the engineer who prepared the site plan. There were no Protestants or other interested 

persons in attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence were offered by way of a proffer from Mr. Karceski and revealed 

that the subject property consists of approximately 0.616 acre, on which the Aldi Food Market is 

situated. It is located within the 6.0 I I acre "Golden Ring Commons" shopping center, northwest 
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of the intersection of Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard, in the Rosedale area of Baltimore 

County. The shopping center property, which is zoned B.M., is uniquely shaped like an arrow and 

is bounded by Pulaski Highway to the southeast, Stemmers Run to the east, and Yellow Brick 

Road (a private feeder road for the "Center at Golden Ring," formerly known as the "Golden Ring 

Mall") to the northwest. An aerial photograph, marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 2, helps to identify the location of the site, which is directly across Yellow Brick Road 

from the Center at Golden Ring. The site is undergoing certain redevelopment efforts, including 

the addition of the Aldi Food Market that is due to open in Mid-June, 2008. Photographs of the 

Aldi, including views of the site from adjacent roadways, were marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibits 4A, 4B, and 4C. These photographs, together with the aerial photograph, 

help demonstrate both the unusual shape and constraints of the site. 

The requested variance relief pertains to wall-mounted signage for the Aldi. Petitioner 

intends to install four wall-mounted enterprise signs (two signs each on two separate fayades) on 

the Aldi food market building; however, the regulations only permit three wall-mounted enterprise 

signs (and no more than two per fayade) to be installed by right. Photographs of the proposed 

signs were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 5A and 5B and color 

elevations of the proposed signs were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 6. 

As these exhibits indicate, there are two proposed signs -- one stating "Aldi" and the other stating 

"Food Market" -- that will work in tandem; one wall-mounted and the other an awning sign to 

convey the tenant name and nature of its commercial use. The tandem signs are to be installed on 

the two facades that meet at the southern-most comer of the building, which is where the store 

entrance is located. One of the fayades is fairly internal to the shopping center, with limited 

visibility from Pulaski Highway. The other fayade is visible from Yellow Brick Road. 
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Further testimony and evidence indicated that the specific need for the vanance IS 

generated by the uniqueness of the property. Specifically, (a) the irregular arrow shape of the 

shopping center property, (b) the existing site constraints, including Stemmers Run to the east of 

the site, a floodplain easement that is 1.5 acres in size and comprises approximately one quarter of 

the entire shopping center area, and an out parcel along the shopping center's Pulaski Highway 

frontage, and (c) the configuration of the surrounding public roads, are all factors that contribute to 

the uniqueness of the subject property. Although Golden Ring Commons is located near the 

intersection of two busy public roads -- Pulaski Highway and Rossville Boulevard -- the above-

described factors nevertheless limit the visibility of the Aldi at this pmticular site, such that 

vehicles on these roads will have a difficult time identifying the Aldi use. The stream and 

floodplain easement, and the accompanying vegetation in those areas hamper visibility from 

Rossville Boulevard, while the out parcel along Pulaski Highway, in combination with the change 

in grade along Pulaski Highway from Interstate 695 to the site, significantly limit the Aldi's 

visibility from that public road. 

A strict interpretation of the B.C.Z.R. would only allow three wall-mounted enterprise 

signs, which makes well-designed signage for the Aldi difficult. Petitioner would be in a position 

of having to combine two signs on one of the fayades into one sign, which would force a less than 

desirable sign package on the building. It is important to note that the Office of Planning supports 

the requested variance following a review of Petitioner's application and sign elevations. It is 

essential for Petitioner to display its signage on both fayades to accomplish exposure on its two 

main frontages -- in this case the private feeder road (Yellow Brick Road) and Pulaski Highway. 

Petitioner's signage, as requested, allows potential patrons to identify both the store's brand and 

its function as a food market through a well-designed sign package. 
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After considering all of the evidence and proffered testimony on this issue, I am persuaded 

to grant the Petition for Variance. Based on my review of the site plan, the aerial photograph, the 

site photographs, and the colored sign elevations, I find special circumstances or conditions exist 

that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. In addition, 

the proposed signs are appropriate, given the unique shape and constraints of the site as well as the 

configuration of the surrounding roads. These are the kind of peculiar circumstances that make 

the regulations impact this property disproportionately compared to others in the district. 

Therefore, I find the property unique in a zoning sense and the requirements of Section 307.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R. to be satisfied. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Petitioner's request will allow an 

appropriate sign package for the Aldi Food Market use, which would not be possible without the 

requested variance. I also observe that, for all intents and purposes, the proposed signs, while 

technically separate signs under the B.C.Z.R. definition, appear as though they are actually only 

one sign and communicate one message. Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict 

harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief 

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. In particular, I find that the signs 

should have absolutely no adverse impact on the surrounding properties; rather, the ability to 

properly identify the use in a tasteful manner should actually provide a benefit to the general 

public. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's variance 

request should be granted. 
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~THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of June, 2008 by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that Petitioner's Variance request, as shown on the site plan and elevations 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits lA and I B, respectively, from Section 450A.5(a) 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit four wall-mounted enterprise 

signs, in lieu of the permitted three wall-mounted enterprise signs (no more than two per fa9ade) 

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following. 

1. 	 Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate 
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property 
to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

June 9, 2008 

DA VID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 08-445-A 
Property: 8670 Pulaski Highway 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


<Ail 
(l?'HOMAS H. BOSTW 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Troy Faulkner, 8751 Gas House Pike, Frederick MD 21701 

Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, Inc., 30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500, 

Timonium MD 21030 


County Courts Building I401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 IP~one 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Varianee 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at 8670 Pulaski Highway 

which is presently zoned _B_M___________________ 

Deed Reference: ~5~~ __ / ~~ _ Tax Account # 3.5~<!.9~2~9~ ___ _ 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

To be determined at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IMie do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, thatl/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 
See Attached 

Name - Typeor Print 

Signature 

Name· Type or Print 

~~/I~
SignatureO=-- f -

Address Telephone No. Name-.: Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 

Attornev For Petitioner: 

David H. Karceski ~ 

Name-TY~_-.___ 

Signature 

en~1 aA~ J-kj~ (J,'u. 
Address , 

fi1cJH lC k. M")
City tate 

Representative to be Contacted: 

C~~,,) 31.0-1'l\( 
Telephone No. 

Z-t ~1g1
Zip ode 

Signature ­

Venable LLP David H. Karceski 
Company 

210 Allegheny Avenue 
Address 

Towson MD 

410-494-6285 
Telephone No. 

21204 

Name 
210 Allegheny Avenue 

Aadress 

Towson MD 

410-494-6285 
ielepllOrie No. 

21204 
City stale Zip Code CllY State Zip Code 

Dffi'~ U6~ Onl1 
Case No. J.Dog -0++5- A 

f-stimate-d un9th of H~arin9 ____ _____ 
Unavailabte For Hearin9 

REV 8120107 Reviewed by D:r. Date ':'killQg
rIf 

DRoP OrF 
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Petition for Variance 

8670 Pulaski Highway 

Variance from Section 450.4.5(a) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations CBCZR") 
to permit four wall-mounted enterprise signs, in lieu of the three wall-mounted enterprise 
signs (no more than two per fayade) permitted. 

TO I DOCS 1/#256516v I 

.j.00~ - 041S -A 
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Owner: 

TO IDOCS 1/1I256516v I 
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30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500 
TlillOniurn . MGryland 21093 4'10-560-1502 . fax 443-901 -1208 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

GOLDEN RING COMMONS 

8670 PULASKI HIGHWAY 


ISTH ELRCTION DISTIUCT 

71\1 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 


BALTrMORF. COUNTY, MARYLAND 


BFGINNINCi rOR THE SAME at a point 011 the Northwcst sick of Pulaski Ilighway: 
150 j\:~ct wide; at a distance of 673 leet , more or less, as measured southwesterly along saiLl 
I\orlhwcsl side of Pulaski Highwny from iis intersection with the center line of Rossville 
l1oule vard: and running the following courses and distaJlccs, North 45 degn:cs 10 minutes 24 
s~eonds West 272.40 ICet, South 44 degrees 49 minutes 36 seconds West 42.15 reet III the poim 
ofbegimling for Unit 3, (1) South 44 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds West 154.17 feet. (2) North 
45 degl"(:es 10 minutes 26 seconds West 174.00 feet, (3) North 44 degrees 4q minutes 34 seconds 
1':as( \54.17 feel, (4) South 45 degr(;;(;;s 10 minutes 26 seconds Ensl 174,00 leet to the point of 
beginning of Unit 3, Being Unit 1i3 in the subdivision of 8660 Pulaski Land Condominium as 
recorded in Balli more County Pial Book f131. Folio #282, containing an area of 0.6 16 acres of 
I(lnd. 11101'(;; or less. 

( 

~008-04~5.. A 




.~" • • • , . _ , ... ' .... '_,L I . ... ... ,U ... "". ... IUI , ... , 1 1 , 1 01 I. '01'0) 
•

NOTICE OF ZONINOHEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. by au· 
thorlty 01 Ihe Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold apUblic hearing In Towson. Maryland on 
the property Identifiedherein as follows:

ell.: . 2008-0448-A 
8670 Pulaski Highway . 
Nlwest side of Pulaski Highway. 673 feet s/west of 
Rossville Boulevard 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Troy Faulkner. Aldl. Inc.• Frederick Division 

Varlanea: to permit four wall·mounted enterprise signs. 
In lieu of the three wall·mounted enterprise signs (no 
more than two per facade) permllted. 
HaarlnD: WadnlldlY, MIY 28, 2008 It 10:00 •.m. In 
Room 101, County Dfflca 8ulldlnD, 111 Wa.t Ch••• • 
pa.ke Avenua, JOWIon 21204. 

WILUAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com· 
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 5/663 May 13 172981 

-

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

5 {'S { , 20LK 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of su~ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 5113 / ,2odS .' 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

5. Nt} 
, 

ft-v-
L. ECAL ADVERTISING 




SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 
r: "' ('I"

. L . I 

Rec 
From: I~ ;-" I" ,....~ - ;.. l­ ~ 

Sub 
Rev 

For: () ; - - , 
wI \1 ,- lJ; . ..., ... ). 'L- 'i 

.r ,il"' ) l.. r '::-- 0( I , . I 

DISTRIBUTION 

No. 

Date: ~':"tJ.~ "I.I . , 

Rept BS 
Catg Acct Amount -; . .) . 

Total: ..,i;­

~ [) .:- }J 

- 1;1 
r-

C""J 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK" AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 



--

--

e e 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

~ 

Baltbaore Cooaty Departmeat of 

Permits and DewIopIllellt M.aageonem 

COUDty 0IIke BuBdiDg, Room ttt 

ttt west Clletapeake A;.e... 

Tow~Maryland 11104 


ATTN: Kristea Matthews {(4tO) 887-3394} 

Ladies and GeotIemea: <t 

it 

"" .
This kt1er i. to c:ertify under the peaaIties or pe~jury that the necessary lip(s) required by law were 
posted cODlplcuously on tbe property located at: ____~_-~_------

8& 'ZQ -f=bLff£t' /!",.)'" 
~-----------~--~ -- -- ------ -- --: -- -.... -· '-:-~ --~---~·-7-- · · , . 

~:.-... ~ . 

r------ ----- -------~---- - ----- ---.-..----------;--~ --------­

S 13 / 0 8 . !' .The sipes) were posted on (MontIi, Day, Year) 

Slnt:erely, 

~I 

"vi~· &RI- u ~ /t,/, be? 
(Sip.CUre of Sip Poster) (Bite) 

SSG Robert Black 

(priJIt Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 


(Address) 


Dundal~ Mary....d 112ll 


(City, ~ Zip Code) 

(4t6.) 281--7940 

(Tdeplaoot; Number) 

~..: -

::, ? 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Ba ltim ore County Zoning Regu lations (BCZR j requi re th at notice be s.;i'Jel to the 
general public/neighboring prop~rty own ers re lat ive to property whi ch is the subjec t o f 
an upcoming zon ing hearing , For those petitions which' require a public hearing , th is 
notice is accom pl ished by posL'Ig a sign 0;-, the p~Jp e 1y ( respo r. s i b ill ~ 'j O f thE ~e ~ i t i o19 " 
and placement of a notice in a newspape r of general circul at ion in the Coun ty, both at 
least fifteen (15 ) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for ad vertising are satisfied , 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . Th is advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper, 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: s-1aOg -OLf-l{S -A 
Petitioner: ALD I ItJ t. - !==~eDcR. l cK bl-J lg lOtJ 

Address or Location: g(o r"] D PuUtSk l HvJ j 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: frro'-l DONreu-
Address : \/ b)JA£->kE 

Q 
W-P 

~I O f\LL~~H E..J'-I kv~ . 
--rf)u)$()J I 

I 
/Y) D (~S C:;c I 'j c.!lJL>o.£~,,-,,-J-L--__ 

Telephone Number: 

Re vi sed 7/11 /05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

April 8, 2008 
JAMES T SM ITH, JR . TI MOTH Y M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Execu tive Deparlmenl of Permi ls Clnd 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Deve lopmelll Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-044S-A 
8670 Pulaski Highway 
N/west side of Pulaski Highway, 673 feet s/west of Rossville Boulevard 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Troy Faulkner, Aldi Inc., Frederick Division 

Variance to permit four wall-mounted enterprise signs, in lieu of the three wall-mounted 
enterprise signs (no more than two per fa<;ade) permitted. 

Hearing: Wednesday, May 28, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 

J~es~!;:e Avenue,Towson 21204 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c : David Karceski , 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Troy Faulkner, Aldi, Inc., 8751 Gas House Pike, Frederick 21701 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Rev iew 1 Count)' Offi ce Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenu e, Room 1111 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-1391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


w\\'w.ba I ti m orecoun ty Illd. goy 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, May 13, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Amy Dontell 410-494-6285 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0445-A 
8670 Pulaski Highway 
N/west side of Pulaski Highway, 673 feet s/west of Rossville Boulevard 
15th Election District - 7'h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Troy Faulkner, Aldi Inc. , Frederick Division 

Variance to permit four wall-mounted enterprise signs, in lieu of the three wall-mounted 
enterprise signs (no more than two per fayade) permitted . 

Hearing : Wednesday, May 28 , 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

.

ILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
COl/illy Executive DepartmMayP.22rrii2GOO 

Troy Faulkner Development Management 

8751 Gas House Pike 
Fredrick, MD 21701 

Dear Troy Faulkner 

RE: Case Number:2008-0445-A , Address: 8751 Gas House Pike 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 24, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
David H. Karceski, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Roorn III ITowson, Marylilnd 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.ballirnorecounlyrnd .gov 


www.ballirnorecounlyrnd
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 17, 2008 
Depat1ment of Permits and 
Development Management 

rn ~©~J1\W~lffi 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 1m APR 2 3 200B J.W 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ___________________ . 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08·445· Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and supp0I1s the petitioner's 
request. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: \ = ::;;ooA.....1IJ\J pc J / 1(,.1 ./I/l.o",,-~ 

Division Chief: ,£ '4,(,4'(.1 / /6£.-t<7' ''l:.'' 
CMILL 

W IOEVREVlZACI8-441 .doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOI-IN 1. HOHMAN , Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 April 4, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 31, 2008 

Item Number, 441'442'443'444~446'447'449 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O'Malley, Goverlwr Jobn D. Porcll/'l. Secretary 

AnUlony Brown, Lt. Govemor . . I NcU J. Pedersen, Administratorstatemgbway

Administration 

Maryland Department 01 Transportation 

April II, 2008 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 	 RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of 	 Item No. 08-0445-A 
Permits and Development Management 	 US 40 (Pulaski Highway) 
County Office Building, Room 109 	 673 southwest of Rossville Blvd 
Towson, Maryland 21204 	 Variance 

Mile Post 14.93 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the oppOlwnity to review ZAC Agenda Plan 08-0445-A on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on March 31 st. The plan illustrates proposal for a retail food store 
with surface parking area. 

We have completed a cursory review of the site plan as well as existing field conditions. The 
following comments are offered for your consideration : 

• 	 The subject property is located on the northwest side of US 40 (Pulaski Highway). Our 
State Highway Location reference indicates that US 40 (Pulaski Highway) is principle 
arterial divided highway. The Annual Average Daily Traffic volume on this section of 
US 40 is 36,825 vehicle trips per day. 

• 	 Based on the proposed use the entrance shown on the plan is consistent with State 
Highway Access Manual guidelines . State Highway Administration (SHA) - Access 
Permit No. B-B-9332-07 was issued for work within the US 40 (Pulaski Hwy.) right-of­
way. The permit includes but is not limited to improvements associated with this site 
such as pavement widening, side walk & handicap ramps as well as storm drain 
upgrades . 

In conclusion- The SHA has no objection to Aldi Food Store at Golden Ring Commons Item No. 
08-0445-A approval. Please include our remarks in your staff rep0l1 to the Zoning Hearing Examiner. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention . 

Very truly yours, 

~Ji)
-l- Steven D. Foster, Chi 
~ Engineering Access P 

Division 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: April 1, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~?rmy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 7, 2008 
Items Nos. 08-441, 442, 443, 1445! 
446, 447,448, and 449 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK :CEN:lrk 

cc : File 

ZAC-040n008-NO COMMENTS 



e 	 ­
RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

8670 Pulaski Highway; NW/S Pulaski 
Hi~hway, 673' SW of Rossville Boulevard * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
1St Election & 7'h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Aldi, Inc-Frederick Division* FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

08-44S-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

~maya;~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

(JM~os~el f~:;:;ounty 
RECEIVED 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel03 ~ 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Per.W:.:.... 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3rd day of April, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny A venue, 

Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~mQy~~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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,_.- . 
- :J ALDI 

Troy Faulkner 

Pir~a~r of Real Estate 


301/360-9915 Ext. 123ALDl lnc. 
Fax 301/662-36588751 Gas House pike 

tJaulkner@aldi.usFrederick, MD 21701 

~ ~,,\ 

.~t!l!! 

We've been waiting for youl 

Find an ALDI store near you 

and start shopping ALDI 

smartl 

There's no other store like 

ALDI, and no better way to 

save, so SHOP ALDI 

SMARTI 

10" Flowering 

Hanging Basket 

each $ 5.99 * 

Our lc!test Commen:IClls 

Four new TV commercials 


that celebrate why you 


already shop at ALDII 


, Sriednl PURh~ie,-trom 
.~'" Mlly 18,1008 

Vanderwall 


Pop Up Gazebo 
 PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

http://www.aldifoods.comJus/html/printJindex_ENU_Print.htm 5113/2008 
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each $ 49. 99 * 

Pick an occasion-and let 

us make the arrangementsl 

Receive complIments with 

fresh fruits and tasty pastry 

dessert recipesl 

Take a look at our grocery 

products available 

everyday I 

• Available while quantities last. All products may not be available in all stores. 

© 2008 by ALDI 
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Welcome to ALDI 

You are here: Home page Company 

So much more than your everyday store. 

ALDI was founded on the belief that people, wherever they live, should have the opportunity to buy 
everyday groceries of the highest quality at the lowest possible prices. What began as a simple model for 
a discount grocery store is now embraced by millions of smart shoppers around the world . 

Today, ALDI is a leader in the international grocery retailing industry, serving Europe, the USA and 
Australia. Streamlined processes, a private-label brand strategy, a selective and reliable product 
assortment and dOUble-guarantee philosophy have made it virtually impossible for competitors to match 
the widespread appeal of ALDI. With more than 850 stores in the US, consumers of every persuasion are 
enjoying up to 50% savings on 90% of their weekly shopping needs-Incredible Value Every Day. 

Discover what It means to 
"Shop ALDI Smartl" 

Trace the ALDI Journey from 
good Idea to global 
phenomenon. 

Satisfaction guaranteed. 
You can say that again. 

FAOs 

The info is valuable. The 
answers are freel 

5113/2008http://www.aldifoods.comlus/html/printlcompany_ENU_Print.htm 
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(ustomer Service 

We stand by our high 
quality, our low prices. 

Learn the secrets behind 
those ALel staff smiles. 

Supplie r Opportunities 

See how a partnership with 
ALel puts you in good 
company. 

ALel keeps growing. So do 
your opportunities I 

© 2008 by ALOI 
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Welcome to ALDI 

Our Philosophy: "Incredible Value Every Day." 

To millions of consumers around the world, ALDI is simply the smartest way to buy groceries. 

ALDI entered the U.S. market in 1976, with a handful of stores in southeastern Iowa. Now, more than 850 
U.S. ALDI stores are spreading! the savings from Kansas to the East Coast. In its 2007 report, 
Supermarket News ranked ALDI24th in U.S. grocery chains in terms of gross sales-a considerable 
accomplishment given our limited assortment and low prices. 

At ALDI, our philosophy is also the foundation for our less-is-more approach to grocery retailing. 
Everything we do, from selecting suppliers to scouting locations to building and operating stores, 
facilitates savings substanUal enough to impact your every-day living. 

We concentrate purchasing power, carrying only 1,300 or so of your most frequently purchased 
grocery and household items, nearly all under our own private labels. As a result, we get the lowest prices 
from our suppliers-and pass the savings on to you. 

We streamline operations, eliminating every feature that increases cost-and prices. (See the Shopping 
Smarter section for details.) When you shop at ALDI, you pay for food-not frillS. 

We adhere to stringent quality standards. Every product we sell must match or exceed the leading 
national brand in taste, appearance, and/or performance. Our premium produce is shipped faster and 
smarter, so it comes to your table fresher and cheaper. We're so sure of the quality of what we sell that 
we back it with our exclusive Double Guarantee.. So you can always shop ALDI with confidence. 

These practices unique to ALDI add up to big savings for our customers. In fact, our everyday low prices 
are usually lower than supermarket "sale" prices. And that's "Incredible Value Every Day." 

http://www.aldifoods.com/us/html/printicompany_whatjs_aldi_ENU_Print.htm 5/13/2008 
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Welcome to ALDI 

You are here: t!Q.mpJlll~ C_o.m~ Double Guarantee 

Guaranteed. And that goes double for you. 

When formulating selections for our private label assortment, ALDI partners with the best suppliers in the 
world--even some of the same ones that produce national brands. Try our brands with confidence! We 
back every regularly stocked private label food and non-food item" with this Double Guarantee: 

Quality, taste and satisfaction are always DOUBLE guaranteed at ALDI. If for any reason, you are not 
100% satisfied with any product, we will gladly replace the product AND refund your money. 

Simply return the item to your nearest ALDI store. 

"(Non-Food Special Purchase items and alcohol not included) 

http://www.aldifoods.comluslhtmllprintlcompany_double_guarantee_ENU_Print.htm 5/13/2008 
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Welcome to ALDI 

You are here: tI.9.m.!UI..99~ Shopping Smarter 

Shopping Smarter. 

It begins the day you decide to become a smarter shopper. The moment it occurs to you that thumbing 
through newspapers for sales or clipping coupons or using your preferred shopper card is costing you 
more in time and trouble than the money you're saving. Then it hits you. Smarter shoppers go to smarter 
stores. 

Smarter shoppers know better than to pay extra at stores where baggers bag groceries and employees 
chase carts in the parking lot, or the cost of national brand marketing raises prices. They know where to 
buy private label brands that actually exceed the quality of national brands at a fraction of the cost. 

So smarter shoppers shop where select inventory increases buying power and lowers prices, saving them 
up to 50% over supermarket prices. That's a smart cartful whether you're a growing family, a working 
single, a senior on a fixed income, or a baby boomer socking it away for retirement. 

Smarter shoppers just "get it." And they get it at ALDI. 

Take the tour by visiting Have You Shopped ALDI Befrue? 

http://www.aldifoods.comlus/htmVprintishopping_smarter_ENU_Print.htm 5/13/2008 
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Welcome to ALDI 

We have answers to your Frequently Asked Questions. 

What Is ALDI? 

ALDI is a discount grocery chain that operates over 850 stores in 27 states. Through select inventory, 
private labeling and unique buying opportunities, we're able to offer our customers the highest quality 
everyday items at the lowest possible prices-Incredible Value Every Day. CILck_h.e.m to see a map of 
where we operate and our divisional locations. klicK..h.~~ to find the ALDI store nearest you. 

Does ALDI carry brand names? 

ALDI carries mostly private label brands. These items are produced to meet our stringent quality 
standards, and are sold only in ALDI stores. Our purchasing power and relationships with suppliers allow 
us to negotiate low prices-which means big savings for you. 

On occasion, you will find a national brand at ALDI. These are usually ·special purchases· -limited-time 
offers of products that score you huge savings, but are only available while supplies last. 

If you don't have the brands I know, how can I be sure of the quality? 

ALDI partners with the best suppliers in the country~ften the same ones that produce national brands. 
What's more, we back every regularly stocked food and non-food item with our Double Guarantee. If 
you're not satisfied for any reason, simply return the unused portion (or even the empty package) with the 
receipt to the store. We'll refund your money and give you a replacement product. 

You say you have beer and wine, but I can't find It In my store. Why not1 

We have to get special licenses to sell beer and wine on a store-by-store basis. The process takes longer 
in some localities than others. Rest assured that it's our desire to provide each ALDI store with our 
complete product line and will continue to work to achieve this. Check our store locator to see if your 
store, or a store near you. carries wine and beer. 

How much of my weekly shopping can I do at ALDI? 

511312008http://www.aldifoods.com/us/html/printJ3503_ENU_Print.htm 
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That will depend on you, but our customers find they can do as much as 90% of their weekly shopping at 
ALDI. We carry everything from fresh meat and produce to frozen foods to dairy, bakery, canned goods, 
and paper products. Visit our Grocery Selections section to learn more. 

Why do I need a quarter to use a shopping cart at ALDI? 

At ALDI, we cut costs every way we can to keep prices low. Our shopping cart deposit system is a good 
example. You insert a quarter to release a cart. When you retum the cart, you get your quarter back. This 
system cuts down on the labor of collecting carts left in the parking lot, damage to cars, and we pass the 
savings on to you. 

Why do you charge for shopping bags? 

We don't hide the cost of bags in our prices like other stores do. You can bring your own bags, or buy our 
paper, plastiC, or insulated bags for a very nominal charge. Of course, we encourage you to reuse and 
recycle bags. 

In addition to all of the "green" you save at ALDI, you'll be doing your part to save our planet by shopping 
rhere. Our smaller, energy-saving stores, recycled bags and cartons all contribute to conservation. 

Loyal ALDI shoppers appreciate our simplified shopping process, and the pride they can feel by being 
responsible and forward-thinking consumers. You'll feel it too, when you start saving up to 50% on 
everyday needs and find that it is "easy being green." 

© 2008 by ALD I 
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Welcome to ALDI 

Customer Service 

Incredible Courtesy Every Day. 

ALDI is committed to your complete satisfaction, and your local ALDI store manager can resolve most 
issues quickly. Since your time is valuable, we've addressed the most frequent customer issues below for 
your convenience. 

For product refunds and replacements under our Double Guarantee: 

Return the package with your receipt, and any unused product to your local ALDI Store Manager. He/She 
will issue a refund and replacement. 

All non-food Special Purchase return and exchanges require a receipt. 

Always retain the packaging and sales receipt for these products. Most of our private label items and 
national brand offerings are covered by a manufacturers' limited warranty. Please consult the instruction 
manual or warranty card that came with the product to determine how to make a warranty claim-usually 
by using a toll-free number or the manufacturer's website. 

If a product is defective upon first use (e.g., it is damaged or does not work when you take it out of the 
package), you may return it to your ALDI store, with the Original packaging and receipt, for a full refund. 

If the item fails during its limited warranty period, please write first to the manufacturer to resolve your 
claim. If you are unable to achi:eve satisfactory results, write to ALDI at the address below. Include: 

• 	 Your name, address, and phone number 
• 	 A description of the defective item (e.g., Crofton hand blender) and the AlDI item code found 

on the package. 
• 	 A description of the defect (what went wrong) . 
• 	 A copy of your receipt. 

If you contact ALDI about a warranty issue, do not enclose the defective item when you first write to us. 
We wilt contact you if we need you to return it. 
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Computer/Electronic Return Policy 

Returns will be honored within 90 days of the original purchase date. Price Adjustments will be honored 

within 30 days of the original purchase date if we advertise a lower retail price. 


DVD/Software Return Policy 


Returns will be honored within 14 days of the original purchase date. Open DVD/Software is non­

refundable, and defective DVD/Software may only be exchanged for the same title. 


To comment, make a suggestion, or ask for additional help: 


Please write to us at: 


Customer Relations 

ALDllnc. 
1200 N. Kirk Rd . 
Batavia, IL 60510 

We promise to respond in a timely manner. 

© 2008 by ALDI 
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